

7.9.2022

A9-0223/131

**Amendment 131**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 4 – paragraph 1 – point j**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(j) its internal rules regarding gender  
*balance*.

(j) its *own* internal rules regarding  
gender *equality*.

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in the same part of the text.*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/132

**Amendment 132**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 4 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*Article 4a*

*Transparency obligations with regard to  
use of logos, publication of political  
programme and gender balance*

- 1. Each European political party shall ensure that member parties publish on their websites the political programme and logo of the European political party. The European political party's logo shall be displayed in the top section of the front page of the member party's website, in a clearly visible manner.*
- 2. Each European political party and its member parties shall publish on their websites information on the gender balance among the candidates at the elections to the European Parliament following the entry into force of this Regulation along with updated information on gender representation among their Members of the European Parliament and their measures striving to achieve gender equality among their Members of the European Parliament. Each European political party shall ensure that its member parties publish such information concerning their respective candidates in the European elections and concerning their Members of the European Parliament on their*

*websites.*

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in Article 4(1).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/133

**Amendment 133**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – point i a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(ia) its own internal rules regarding  
gender equality.**

Or. en

*Justification*

*Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text in relation to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in Article 4(1)(j).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/134

**Amendment 134**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**Article 6a**

***Requirements for gender equality rules***

***1. Collegiate governing bodies of European political parties and European political foundations shall be gender-balanced.***

***2. European political parties and European political foundations shall adopt a gender equality plan including mechanisms to ensure the active participation of women in all their diversity and European political parties shall invite their member parties to do the same.***

***3. European political parties and European political foundations shall have a protocol to prevent, detect and combat sexual harassment and harassment on the grounds of gender. They shall ensure the independence and expertise of the experts conducting investigations and shall take appropriate measures towards perpetrators of those acts. European political parties and European political foundations shall incorporate the prohibition of acts of sexual harassment and harassment on the grounds of gender into their internal rules.***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in in Article 4(1)(j).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/135

**Amendment 135**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

The Authority shall decide on the registration and de-registration of European political parties and European political foundations in accordance with the procedures and conditions laid down in this Regulation. In addition, the Authority shall regularly verify that the registration conditions laid down in Article 3 and the governance provisions set out in **accordance with** Article 4(1), points (a), (b), (d), (e) **and (f)**, **and** in Article 6(1), points (a) to (e), and (g), continue to be complied with by the registered European political parties and European political foundations.

The Authority shall decide on the registration and de-registration of European political parties and European political foundations in accordance with the procedures and conditions laid down in this Regulation. In addition, the Authority shall regularly verify that the registration conditions laid down in Article 3 and the governance provisions set out in Article 4(1), points (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) **and (h)**, **in Article 4a**, in Article 6(1), points (a) to (e), and (g), **and in Article 6a**, continue to be complied with by the registered European political parties and European political foundations.

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in the same part of the text and in in Article 4(1).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/136

**Amendment 136**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 20 – paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4a. At least 5 % of the financial contributions or grants from the general budget of the European Union shall be used to implement the measures laid down in Article 6a.**

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in Article 4(1)(j).*



7.9.2022

A9-0223/137

**Amendment 137**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 21 – paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***3a. A European political party shall include in its application an annual report on the implementation of its rules regarding gender equality demonstrating its compliance with Article 6a.***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission in Article 4(1)(j).*

7.9.2022

A9-0223/138

**Amendment 138**

**Gwendoline Delbos-Corfield**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Report**

**A9-0223/2022**

**Charles Goerens, Rainer Wieland**

Statute and funding of European political parties and European political foundations  
(COM(2021)0734 – C9-0432/2021 – 2021/0375(COD))

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 21 – paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**6a. A European political foundation shall include in its application an annual report on the implementation of its rules regarding gender equality demonstrating its compliance with Article 6a.**

Or. en

*Justification*

*Necessary for pressing reasons relating to the internal logic of the text and related to the substantive changes proposed by the Commission on measures linked to gender equality.*